

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
Gadola, P.J., and Sawyer and Riordan JJ

SPENCER WOODMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

SC: 163382  
COA: 353164  
Court of Claims No. 17-000082-MZ

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

GEORGE JOSEPH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

SC: 163383  
COA: 353165  
Court of Claims No. 17-000230-MZ

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**WOODMAN AND JOSEPH'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

HONIGMAN LLP  
Robert M. Riley (P72290)  
Rian C. Dawson (P81187)  
Cooperating Attorneys, American Civil Liberties  
Union Fund of Michigan  
600 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 465-7000  
riley@honigman.com  
rdawson@honigman.com

and

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN  
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
2966 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, Michigan 48201  
(313) 578-6800  
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

*Attorneys for Spencer Woodman and George Joseph*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... ix

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

    A. The MDOC Denied Woodman’s FOIA Requests for Video and Audio Recordings of the Altercation ..... 2

    B. The MDOC Denied Joseph’s FOIA Requests for Video and Audio Recordings of the Altercation ..... 3

    C. Discovery Uncovered the MDOC’s Rampant FOIA Abuses ..... 4

    D. The Court of Claims Ordered the MDOC to Produce the Recordings ..... 6

    E. The Court of Claims Awarded Woodman and Joseph Attorneys’ Fees but Reduced Honigman’s Fees by 90% Because It Worked Pro Bono ..... 8

    F. The Court of Appeals Reversed in Part, Affirmed in Part, and Remanded for Further Proceedings..... 9

    G. The Court Ordered Oral Argument on Woodman and Joseph’s Application..... 10

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 11

    A. Woodman and Joseph Prevailed in Full and Are Entitled to Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees ..... 11

    B. The Court Of Claims Abused Its Discretion When It Reduced Woodman and Joseph’s Fee Award on the Basis of Pro Bono Representation ..... 15

        1. *MCL 15.240(6) provides for reasonable attorneys’ fees without regard to pro bono representation..... 16*

        2. *The Court of Claims’ 90% reduction of Woodman and Joseph’s fee award on the basis of pro bono representation has no foundation in Michigan law ..... 17*

3. *The Court of Claims’ 90% reduction of Woodman and Joseph’s fee award on the basis of pro bono representation has no foundation in analogous federal law*.....19

4. *The Court of Claims’ 90% reduction of Woodman and Joseph’s fee award on the basis of pro bono representation has no support in any other state’s laws or rulings*.....22

5. *Allowing reductions in fee awards for pro bono representation would undermine and radically alter pro bono practice in Michigan* .....24

C. Woodman and Joseph Are Entitled to Punitive Damages .....28

V. CONCLUSION.....30

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Antini v Antini</i> , 440 P3d 57 (Okla, 2019).....	23
<i>Automotive Support Group, LLC v Hightower</i> , unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, issued January 6, 2012 (Case No. 11-11169); 2012 WL 32733.....	21
<i>Ballard v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 122 Mich App 123; 332 NW2d 435 (1982).....	4
<i>Barker v Utah Pub Serv Comm</i> , 970 P2d 702 (Utah, 1998).....	22-23, 25
<i>Benavides v Benavides</i> , 526 A2d 536 (Conn App, 1987) .....	23
<i>Blanchard v Bergeron</i> , 489 US 87; 109 S Ct 939; 103 L Ed 2d 67 (1989).....	17, 22
<i>Blum v Stenson</i> , 465 US 886; 104 S Ct 1541; 79 L Ed 2d 891 (1984).....	22
<i>Bradley v Saranac Community Sch Bd of Educ</i> , 455 Mich 285; 565 NW2d 650 (1997).....	19
<i>Brinn v Tidewater Transp Dist Comm</i> , 242 F3d 227 (CA 4, 2001) .....	21
<i>Brown v Comm for Lawyer Discipline</i> , 980 SW2d 675 (Tex App, 1998).....	23
<i>Career Agents Network, Inc v Careeragentsnetwork.biz</i> , 722 F Supp 2d 814 (ED Mich, 2010).....	21
<i>Cornella v Schweiker</i> , 728 F2d 978 (CA 8, 1984) .....	21, 24
<i>Council House, Inc v Hawk</i> , 147 P3d 1305 (Wash App, 2006).....	22, 23
<i>Cruz v Ayromloo</i> , 155 Cal App 4th 1270 (2007) .....	25

*Detroit Free Press, Inc v City of Southfield*,  
269 Mich App 275; 713 NW2d 28 (2005).....12

*Ed A Wilson, Inc v Gen Serv Admin*,  
126 F3d 1406 (CA Fed, 1997) .....21

*Estate of Nash by Nash v City of Grand Haven*,  
321 Mich App 587; 909 NW2d 862 (2017).....11

*Haynes v Neshewat*,  
477 Mich 29; 729 NW2d 488 (2007).....16

*Henriquez v Henriquez*,  
992 A2d 446 (Md App, 2010).....22

*Hensley v Eckerhart*,  
461 US 424; 103 S Ct 1933; 76 L Ed 2d 40 (1983).....17

*In re New Hampshire Dep’t of Transp*,  
724 A2d 1284 (NH, 1999) .....23

*Int’l Union, United Plant Guard Workers of Am (UPGWA) v Dep’t of State  
Police*,  
422 Mich 432; 373 NW2d 713 (1985).....16

*Jarno v Dep’t of Homeland Security*,  
365 F Supp 2d 733 (ED Va, 2005) .....20

*Jordan v Martimucci*,  
101 Mich App 212; 300 NW2d 325 (1980).....28

*Kincaid v Dep’t of Corrections*,  
180 Mich App 176; 446 NW2d 604 (1989).....28

*Kirk v Arnold*,  
157 NE3d 1111 (Ill App, 2020) .....22, 27

*Krug v Ingham Co Sheriff’s Office*,  
264 Mich App 475; 691 NW2d 50 (2004).....4, 13

*Kyocera Corp v Hemlock Semiconductor, LLC*,  
313 Mich App 437; 886 NW2d 445 (2015).....16

*Lilly v Co of Orange*,  
910 F Supp 945 (SDNY, 1996).....25

*Maldonado v Ford Motor Co*,  
476 Mich 372; 719 NW2d 809 (2006).....11

<i>Martin v Heckler</i> , 773 F2d 1145 (CA 11, 1985) .....	21
<i>Mattachine Society of Washington, DC v United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 406 F Supp 3d 64 (DDC 2019) .....	20
<i>Meredith Corp v City of Flint</i> , 256 Mich App 703; 671 NW2d 101 (2003) .....	11
<i>New Jerseyans for a Death Penalty Moratorium v New Jersey Dep't of Corrections</i> , 850 A2d 530 (NJ App, 2004), aff'd 883 A2d 329 (NJ, 2005) .....	23, 27
<i>Ostermeier v Prime Props Investments Inc</i> , 589 SW3d 1 (Mo App, 2019) .....	22, 25
<i>Outdoor Sys Inc v City of Clawson</i> , 273 Mich App 204; 729 NW2d 893 (2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Pirgu v United Services Auto Ass'n</i> , 499 Mich 269; 884 NW2d 257 (2016) .....	11
<i>Prins v Michigan State Police</i> , 299 Mich App 634; 831 NW2d 867 (2013) .....	11, 17
<i>Ramos v Lamm</i> , 713 F2d 546 (CA 10, 1983) .....	21-22
<i>Rataj v City of Romulus</i> , 306 Mich App 735; 858 NW2d 116 (2014) .....	16-17
<i>Rodriguez v Taylor</i> , 569 F2d 1231 (CA 3, 1977) .....	22
<i>Sheppard v United States Dep't of Justice</i> , unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri, issued Sept. 21, 2021 (Case No. 4:17-cv-1037-NKL); 2021 WL 4304218 .....	20, 24, 27
<i>Signature Villas, LLC v City of Ann Arbor</i> , 269 Mich App 694; 714 NW2d 392 (2006) .....	16
<i>Smith v Khouri</i> , 481 Mich 519; 751 NW2d 472 (2008) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Thomas v City of New Baltimore</i> , 254 Mich App 196; 657 NW2d 530 (2002) .....	13, 15

*Turner v Comm’r of Social Security*,  
680 F3d 721 (CA 6, 2012) .....21

*United Companies Lending Corp v Sargeant*,  
32 F Supp 2d 21 (D Mass, 1999) .....25

*Walloon Lake Water Sys, Inc v Melrose Tp*,  
163 Mich App 726; 415 NW2d 292 (1987).....13, 14, 15

*Wescott v Civil Serv Comm*,  
298 Mich App 158; 825 NW2d 674 (2012).....28

*White v Equity Experts.org, LLC*, unpublished opinion of the United States  
District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, issued March 6, 2019  
(Case No. 17-cv-12102); 2019 WL 1057419 .....21

*Williams v FBI*,  
17 F Supp 2d 6 (DDC 1997)..... 19-20

*Witherspoon v Sielaff*,  
507 F Supp 667 (ND Ill, 1981) .....25

*Zack v McLaren Health Advantage, Inc*, unpublished opinion of the United States  
District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, issued December 13, 2018  
(Case No 17-11253); 2018 WL 6571230.....21

**COURT RULES**

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... vii

MRPC 1.5(a).....18, 19

**STATUTES**

42 USC 1988(b) .....17

MCL 15.240.....11, 13

MCL 15.240(6) ..... ix, 8, 10, 13, 16, 17

MCL 15.240(7) ..... *passim*

MCL 15.243(1)(a).....3

MCL 15.243(1)(c).....3, 6

MCL 15.243(1)(u).....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Ass'n, Model Rules of Professional Conduct, § 6.1, cmt 4 .....26

Pro Bono Institute, *What Counts? A Compilation of Questions and Answers Interpreting the Law Firm Pro Bono Challenge Statement of Principles* (2019), p 12 <http://www.probonoinst.org/wpps/wp-content/uploads/Whatcounts2019-6-11.pdf> .....26

State Bar of Michigan, *Economics of Law Practice: Attorney Income and Billing Rate Summary Report* ..... 17-18

S Rep No 93-85 17 (1974) .....20
